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NOTES TO MASB 26: INTERIM REPORT

1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 part K of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the interim financial statements as in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004.

2. Status of Annual Report 2004

The audit report of the Group’s most recent annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 was not qualified.

3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business operations of the Group were not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors during the financial period under review.

4. Unusual item

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial period under review.

5. Changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior quarters of the current financial year or changes of amounts reported in prior financial years that have material effect in the current quarter.

6. Issuance/repayment of debts and equity securities

During the first quarter ended 31 March 2005, a total of 3,717,900 shares were bought back from the open market. The cumulative shares bought back are held as treasury shares with none of the shares being cancelled or resold during the first quarter under review.

The details of the share buy-back are as follows:-

	
	Price per share (RM)
	Number of
	Total consideration

	Month
	Lowest 
	Highest
	Average
	shares
	RM

	Jan 2005
	1.070
	1.110
	1.096
	3,717,000
	4,073,399


As at 31 March 2005, the number of outstanding shares issued and fully paid with voting rights was 84,302,100 ordinary shares of RM0.50.

7. Dividends paid

There were no dividends paid for the current quarter under review.

8. Segmental reporting
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 -External 7,604               3,006                   6,417                   -                    17,027                17,027               

 -Internal segment only 2,897               150                      704                     177                    3,928                  (3,928)                 -                    

Total revenue 10,501             3,156                   7,121                   177                    20,955                (3,928)                 17,027               

RESULT

Segments Result 1,889               (92)                       1,158                   281                    3,236                  127                     3,363                 

Other operating income 316                    

Unallocated corporate expenses -                   -                       -                      (306)                  

Operating profit 3,373                 

Finance costs (1,239)                

Share of results of associate

   companies -                   -                       -                      -                    -                      -                     -                    

Profit before tax 2,134                 

Taxation (511)                  

Profit after tax 1,623                 


9. Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the most recent annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004. The carrying value is based on a valuation carried out in year 2000 by independent qualified valuers less depreciation.

10. Material events subsequent to end of the interim period

There are no material events since the end of the financial period ended 31 March 2005 up to the date of this announcement.

11. Effects of changes in the composition of the company during the interim period.

There were no significant changes in the composition of the Group for the first quarter ended 31 December 2004 except for the followings:-

a. On 28 October 2004, Aseambankers Malaysia Berhad, on behalf of the Board of Directors of the Company announced that Haisan Resources Berhad (“HRB”) proposed to undertake the followings:-

(i) Proposed acquisition by Iglo International Limited ("Iglo"), a wholly owned subsidiary of HRB, of the following equity interest in Integrated Global Low Temperature Operations Phils., Inc. ("IGLO Phils" or "JVC") for a total cash consideration of Philippines Pesos ("Php")105,000,000 (equivalent to RM7,182,000):-
· 100,000,000 common shares of Php1.00 each in IGLO Phils, representing 62.50% of the issued and paid-up common shares of IGLO Phils from RFM Corporation ("RFM Corp") and RFM Foods Philippines Corporation ("RFM Foods"); and
· 35,000,000 preference shares Of Php1.00 each in IGLO Phils, representing the entire issued and paid-up preference shares of IGLO Phils from RFM Corp. 

(Hereinafter referred to as "Proposed Acquisition");
(ii) Proposed disposal by Iglo of 69,000,000 common shares of Php1.00 each in IGLO Phils, representing approximately 43.13% of the issued and paid-up common shares of IGLO Phils to Horizons Realty, Incorporated ("Horizons Realty") and Triple Eight Holdings, Inc ("Triple Eight") for a cash consideration of Php53,670,000 (equivalent to RM3,671,028) ("Proposed Disposal"); and

(iii) Proposed subscription by Iglo of 10,000,000 new preference shares Of Php1.00 each in IGLO Phils by for a cash consideration of Php10,000,000 (equivalent to RM684,000) ("Proposed Subscription").

On 13 April 2005, the Company announced the completion of the above Proposals.

12. Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

The Company provided corporate guarantee amounting to RM73,158,528 in favour of financial institutions for credit facilities granted to subsidiaries (As at 31 December 2004 : RM60,757,988)

NOTES TO BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD REVISED LISTING REQUIREMENTS

13. Performance review 

For the first quarter ended 31 March 2005, the Group achieved commendable results compared to the previous year same quarter. Pretax profit was RM2.13 million compared to first quarter last year of RM819,000 while revenue improved by 62% to RM17.03 million from RM10.50 million. 

The growth in results was attributed to improvements registered by all business divisions. Engineering division registered a strong growth with an increase in revenue of more than 100% at RM7.60 million as compared to RM3.24 million in the corresponding period last year and has successfully secured two major contracts for the provision of refrigeration equipment. Positive contribution from the Temperature-controlled logistics (“TCL”)/warehouse divisions was due to consolidation of IGLO Phils’ results as the company became a subsidiary of the Group since beginning of the year.

14. Material change in quarterly results

For the quarter under review, the Company registered better performance with 33% increase in revenue of RM17.03 million against RM12.81 million in the preceding quarter. The higher revenue has contributed to the increase in pretax profit of approximately RM1.69 million. The encouraging growth was contributed by engineering division as well as inclusion of IGLO Phils’ results since beginning of the year.

15. Future prospects

The prospect for the Company is expected to remain positive with the growing market for the TCL services in the region coupled with the forecast GDP for Malaysia of 6% for year 2005. The management will continue to focus on the core businesses with TCL to spearhead the growth for the Company. 

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Directors are confident that the Group will achieve better results for remaining quarters of year 2005 and exceed the net profit achieved in the previous year.
16. Profit forecast

Not applicable in this Quarterly Report.

.

17. Taxation
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The effective tax rate for the quarter under review was lower than the statutory tax rate mainly attributable to utilization of tax allowances available for certain subsidiary companies.
18. Profits on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties

There were no profits on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for this reporting quarter and financial period-to-date.

19. Quoted Investments

As at 31 March 2005, the Group did not hold any quoted securities, nor were there any purchase or disposal of quoted securities during the reporting quarter and financial period to-date.

20. Status of Corporate Proposal

a. On 8 January 2005, Iglo (Guangzhou) Co Ltd, subsidiary of HRB had signed an Agreement with Guangzhou Refrigerated Foods Ltd ("GRFL"), a subsidiary company of Nestle (China) Ltd for the management and operation of GRFL logistics activities.
b. On 11 March 2005, Public Merchant Bank Berhad, on behalf of the HRB announced that the Company proposed to issue RM30,000,000 nominal value 5-year 6% redeemable bonds. The Bonds will carry a coupon rate of 6% per annum payable semi-annually in arrears. The Bonds shall have a tenure of five years and shall be redeemed at 100% of its nominal amount on the maturity date, together with interest accrued to the aforesaid date. Malaysia Rating Corporation Berhad has accorded an indicative rating of A (A flat) to the Bonds.

Securities Commission had, vide its letter dated 20 April 2005 (which was received on 25 April 2005), granted their approval for the Proposed Bonds Issue subject to terms and conditions.

21. Group Borrowings And Debt Securities

Total Group borrowings as at 31 March 2005 was as follows:
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22. Off Balance Sheet Risks

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of issue of this report.

23. Material Litigation

There was no material litigation as at the date of issue of this report.

24. Earnings per share 
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25. Dividend

The Board of Directors does not recommend any interim dividend to be paid for the financial period ended 31 March 2005 ( 2003: Nil).
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								3 months ended

								31-Mar-05		30-Mar-04

		Net profit for the period						1,551		556

		(RM'000)

		a)		Basic

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares in issue

				('000)				85,541		40,003

		Basic earnings per share

		(sen)						1.81		1.39

		b)		Diluted

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares in issue

				('000)				85,541		40,003

				Effect of share options ('000)				439		408

				Weighted average number of

				ordinary shares ('000)

								85,980		40,411

		Diluted earnings

		per share (sen)						1.80		1.38
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												Short term		Long term		Total

												RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

				Secured

				Demoninated in RM

				Term loan								2,727		13,568		16,295

				Revolving credits								5,547		- 0		5,547

				Bankers acceptance								2,707		- 0		2,707

				Bank overdraft								30,358		- 0		30,358

				Hire purchase & lease payables								962		1,325		2,287

												42,301		14,893		57,194

				Denominated in foreign currency

				Term loan

						Chinese Renminbi 17,000,000						- 0		7,820		7820

						Philippine Peso 15,000,000						1,047		- 0		1,047

						Philippine Peso 119,778,000						- 0		8,364		8,364

												1,047		16,184		17,231

				Hire purchase & lease payables

						Philippine Peso 1,945,000						- 0		136		136

				Total								43,348		31,213		74,561
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										Current		Financial period

										quarter		to-date

										RM'000		RM'000

		Malaysian tax

		Current taxation								546		546

		Deferred taxation								(39)		(39)

		Underprovision								4		4

										511		511






